

20-56140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

A.B. et. al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,
Defendants and Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
California

Case No. 3:18-cv-01541-MMA-LL

The Honorable Michael M. Anello, United States District Judge

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT (NPAP)
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machevsky
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Avenue, Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
504-220-0401
legal.npap@nlg.org

Julia Yoo
Iredale and Yoo, APC
105 W F ST, F1 4
San Diego, CA 92101
jyoo@iredalelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. A Trail of Constitutional Violations Has Never Been Required to Prove
Deliberate Indifference to Training Needs of Police Officers.3

 A. The Need to Train Police Officers On How To Detain A Noncompliant
Suspect and the Lethal Risk of Positional Asphyxia is Obvious.....4

 B. San Diego County Was on Notice That Its Use-of-Force Training Was
Constitutionally Deficient.9

 C. The Panel Opinion Diverges from Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit
Precedent and the Jurisprudence of a Majority of Other Circuits.13

 II. Limiting Failure to Train Claims to Cases Where Dozens of People Have
Suffered Rights Violations Will Undermine Improvements in Policing and
Public Safety.....14

 A. Accountability for Institutional Actors is Critical to Improving Policing
Practices.14

 B. Requiring Plaintiffs to Show Numerous Past Violations to Prove
Deliberate Indifference Will Put the Public at Risk of Dangerous Policing
Tactics16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Alves v. Riverside Cty.</i> , No. 19-2083 JGB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169354 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2021)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	5
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)	6, 10
<i>Brown v. Chapman</i> , 814 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	3, 5
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	6
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Davis v. Mason County</i> , 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Estate of Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Estate of McIntosh v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 15 C 1920, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116780 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2015)	14
<i>Estate of Roman v. City of Newark</i> , 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Favors v. City of Atlanta</i> , 849 Fed. Appx. 813 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Henry v. Cty. of Shasta</i> , 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	9
<i>Kirby v. City of E. Wenatchee</i> , No. 12-0190, 2013 WL 1497343 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2013)	4
<i>Kirkpatrick v. County of Washoe</i> , 843 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	3
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021)	8
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Mason v. Davis County</i> , 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Menjivar v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 95-56702, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 5683 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 1997)	12
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore County</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Nelson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 10-553, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198954 (D.N.M. Apr. 12, 2012).....	6

Neuroth v. Mendocino County, No. 15-cv-03226-RS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149492 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2018)9

Newman v. San Joaquin Delta Comty. Coll. Dist., 814 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....4

Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep’t, 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) ..11

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights, 969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020).....5

Russo v. City of Cincinnati, 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)12

Shadrick v. Hopkins Cnty., 805 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2015)11

Thomas v. Cumberland County, 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014)6

Vineyard v. Cty. of Murray, 990 F.2d 1207 (11th Cir. 1993).....12

Weigel v. Broad, 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)7

Wright v. City of Euclid, 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020).....10

Wroth v. City of Rohnert Park, No. 17-cv-05339-JST, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68068 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2019).....9

Zuchel v. City and County of Denver, Colo., 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993)10

Other Authorities

ACP, *The Prone Restraint—Still A Bad Idea*, 10 Pol’y Rev. 1 (1998).....8

Alison L. Patton, *The Endless Cycle of Abuse: Why 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Is Ineffective in Deterring Police Brutality*, 44 HASTINGS L.J. 753 (1993).....16

Amos Irwin and Betsy Pearl, *The Community Responder Model*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/criminaljustice/reports/2020/10/28/492492/community-responder-model/>4

Candace McCoy, *How Civil Rights Lawsuits Improve American Policing*, in HOLDING POLICE ACCOUNTABLE (Candace McCoy ed., 2010)..... 14, 15

DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Investigation of the Chicago Police Department* (2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download>17

Eric Levenson, *How Minneapolis Police first described the murder of George Floyd and what we know now*, CNN (Apr. 21, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/21/us/minneapolis-police-george-floyd-death/index.html> (last visited Nov. 6, 2021)18

IACP, *Training Key No. 429, Custody Death Syndrome* (1993).....8

Irving Joyner, *Litigating Police Misconduct Claims in North Carolina*, 19 N.C. CENT. L.J. 113 (1991).....17

JAMES SKOLNICK & JAMES J. FYFE, *ABOVE THE LAW: POLICE AND THE EXCESSIVE USE OF FORCE* (1993).....18

Mary E. Helander and Austin McNeil Brown, *The Public Health Crisis of Law Enforcement’s Over-Use of Force*, LERNER CENTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH

PROMOTION (July 28, 2020),
<https://surface.syr.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&context=lerner>7

Mike Riggs, *Why Firing A Cop is Damn Near Impossible*, REASON (Oct. 19, 2012),
<https://reason.com/2012/10/19/how-special-rights-for-law-enforcement-m/>17

Nancy Leong, *Municipal Failures*, 180 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (forthcoming 2023) ..13

SETH STOUGHTON ET. AL., EVALUATING POLICE USE OF FORCE (2020)4

Shenequa L. Grey, *There’s A Better Way: Why the United States Supreme Court’s
Connick v. Thompson Decision is Not Absolutely Outrageous*, 13 LOY. J. PUB.
INT. L. 469 (2012).....7

Susan Bandes, *Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts*, 47 BUFF. L.
REV. 1275 (1999).....16

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Nat’l Law Enforcement Tech. Ctr. Bulletin: Positional
Asphyxia—Sudden Death* (June 1995),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/posasph.pdf>.....8
